

To Be Argued By:
DAVID S. STEINMETZ
Time Requested: 20 Minutes

Appellate Division—Second Department Docket No. 2003-02335
Westchester County Clerk's Index No. 1788/03

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

—♦♦♦—
METRO ENVIRO TRANSFER, LLC,

Petitioner-Appellant,

—against—

THE VILLAGE OF CROTON-ON-HUDSON and THE VILLAGE BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CROTON-ON-HUDSON,

Respondents-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

ZARIN & STEINMETZ
81 Main Street, Suite 415
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 682-7800

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

Date Completed: February 11, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
The Facility Is Uniquely Located To Serve As A Transfer Station	10
History Of Solid Waste Uses On The Property	11
Substantial Investments Are Made To The Facility To Ensure Safe Operation.....	13
The 1998 Request To Renew The Facility's Special Permit Is Subject To Intense Scrutiny From The Board, A Citizens Advisory Committee, And Professional Consultants Retained To Review The Application And Operation	14
The Board's Consultants And The Citizens Committee Support The 1998 Renewal Application	16
Board Grants Special Permit With Conditions	18
Metro Acquires The Facility At Great Expense And Makes Additional Costly Improvements.....	20
The Facility's Operations Are Heavily Monitored By Multiple Agencies And Individuals.....	21
Metro Timely Applies To Renew Its Special Permit.....	22

Shifting Political Winds Lead Board To Amend Village Zoning Law To Prohibit Facilities Like Metro's	23
Board Signals Predisposition To Deny Renewal Of Special Permit	24
The Village Refuses To Renew Metro's Special Permit Despite A Complete Absence Of Evidence Showing That The Facility In Any Way Threatened The Public Welfare	25
The Violations At Issue Do Not Adversely Impact The Public Welfare, And Certainly Do Not Warrant Permanent Closure Of An Existing Facility.....	28
1. Capacity Exceedances	28
2. Unauthorized Industrial Waste Received At The Facility	31
3. Miscellaneous Violations.....	33
a. Training And Record Keeping.....	33
b. Household Appliances	34
c. Leachate	35
d. Tires	36
The DEC Permit Is Renewed With Capacity Increase.....	37
The Lower Court Grants Injunctive Relief And Then Annuls The Board's Determination To Deny Metro's Renewal Application	38
The Appellate Division's Decision	40
This Court Grants Leave To Appeal	43

Metro's Violations Have Been Cured, Penalties Paid And Corrective Measures Taken	43
ARGUMENT	45
I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF A GENUINE THREAT TO PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE IS REQUIRED BEFORE A MUNICIPALITY CAN DENY THE RENEWAL OF A SPECIAL PERMIT AND PERMANENTLY CLOSE AN EXISTING BUSINESS	45
A. Municipalities Are Only Accorded Judicial Deference Where Their Decisions Are Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	46
B. The "Substantial Evidence" Standard In The Context Of The Renewal Of A Special Use Permit.....	54
C. Permit Violations Do Not Provide Automatic Evidence Of Potential Threats To The Public Health, Safety And Welfare.....	58
1. Capacity Exceedances	59
2. Unauthorized Industrial Waste Received At The Facility	60
3. Miscellaneous Violations.....	63
D. Municipalities Must Have Clear, Objective Proof That A Business Poses A Threat To The Public Health, Safety And Welfare Before It Can Permanently Close That Business.....	64
II. SUBSTANTIAL INJUSTICE IS INFLICTED WHERE A BUSINESS IS CLOSED AND A LAND USE IS TERMINATED, EVEN THOUGH PERMIT VIOLATIONS ARE CURED, FINES ARE PAID AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES ARE IMPLEMENTED	69
CONCLUSION.....	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>300 Gramatan Ave. Assocs. v. State Div. of Human Rights,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 176, 408 N.Y.S.2d 54 (1978).....	49
<u>Atlantic Cement Co. v. Williams,</u> 129 A.D.2d 84, 516 N.Y.S.2d 523 (3d Dep't 1987).....	40, 54, 55, 57
<u>Bell v. Szmigel,</u> 171 A.D.2d 1032, 569 N.Y.S.2d 36 (4 th Dep't 1991).....	56, 57
<u>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Holbrook,</u> 188 A.D.2d 599, 591 N.Y.S.2d 493 (2d Dep't 1992).....	68
<u>Daniels v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Vill. of Montebello,</u> 5/14/2003 N.Y.L.J. 25 (col. 2) (Sup. Ct. Rockland Cty.).....	50
<u>Framike Realty Corp. v. Hinck,</u> 220 A.D.2d 501, 632 N.Y.S.2d 177 (2d Dep't 1995), <u>leave to appeal denied,</u> 88 N.Y.2d 803, 645 N.Y.S.2d 446 (1996).....	49
<u>Ifrah v. Utschig,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 304, 746 N.Y.S.2d 667 (2002).....	46, 47, 48, 50
<u>Markowitz v. Town Bd. of Town of Oyster Bay,</u> 200 A.D.2d 673, 606 N.Y.S.2d 705 (2d Dep't 1994), <u>leave to appeal denied,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 802, 641 N.E.2d 157, 617 N.Y.S.2d 136 (1994).....	49
<u>Merson v. McNally,</u> 90 N.Y.2d 742, 665 N.Y.S.2d 605 (1997).....	15
<u>Northside Salvage Yard, Inc. v. Bd. of Appeals of Pittsford,</u> 199 A.D.2d 1001, 608 N.Y.S.2d 13 (4 th Dep't 1993).....	57
<u>Oyster Bay Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. Town Bd. of Oyster Bay,</u> 7/16/2002 N.Y.L.J. 26 (col. 5) (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co.), <u>aff'd,</u> 303 A.D.2d 410, 755 N.Y.S.2d 671 (2d Dep't 2003), <u>leave to appeal dismissed,</u> 100 N.Y. 606, 766 N.Y.S.2d 160 (2003).....	50

<u>P.M.S. Assets, LTD. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Vill. of Pleasantville,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 683, 746 N.Y.S.2d 440 (2002).....	46, 48
<u>Retail Prop. Trust v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Town of Hempstead,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 190, 746 N.Y.S.2d 662 (2002).....	46, 47, 48
<u>Rummel v. Estelle,</u> 445 U.S. 263, 100 S. Ct. 1133 (1980).....	70
<u>Scenic Hudson, Inc. v. Jorling,</u> 183 A.D.2d 258, 589 N.Y.S.2d 700 (3d Dep't 1992).....	55, 56
<u>Twin County Recycling Corp. v. Yevoli,</u> 90 N.Y.2d 1000, 665 N.Y.S.2d 627 (1997).....	38, 39, 40, 54
<u>Vill. of Hudson Falls v. DEC,</u> 158 A.D.2d 24, 557 N.Y.S.2d 702 (3d Dep't 1990), <u>aff'd</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 983, 571 N.Y.S.2d 908 (1991).....	55, 57

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISIONS

<u>In re Joseph R. Wunderlich, Inc.,</u> 1985 WL 20883 (N.Y. Dep't Env'tl. Conserv.).....	75, 76
<u>In re Michael Don Vito, Sr.,</u> 1991 WL 94079 (N.Y. Dep't Env'tl. Conserv.).....	74, 75
<u>In re Republic Env'tl. Sys. (N.Y.), Inc.,</u> 1993 WL 546499 (N.Y. Dep't Env'tl. Conserv.).....	72, 73, 74

NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION

N.Y. Const. art. 6, § 3(b)(6).....	3, 69
------------------------------------	-------

NEW YORK STATE STATUTES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5602(a)(1)(i)..... 3
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 84..... 26

NEW YORK STATE REGULATIONS

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 360-1.2(b)(88).....31, 60
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 360-1.2(b)(98)..... 35
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2(y)..... 18
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5(c)(26) 56
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.6..... 12
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.13..... 65
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.13..... 10, 14

VILLAGE OF CROTON-ON-HUDSON CODE

Village of Croton-on-Hudson Code § 230-18(B), (E)..... 23
Village of Croton-on-Hudson Code § 230-53(A)(2)..... 55

MISCELLANEOUS

Cicero, De Legibus (bk. III, 20) 70, 71

DEC Record of Compliance Enforcement Guidance Memorandum,
Section II (March 5, 1993), available at
<http://www.dec.state.ny.us/website/ogc/egm/roc.html> 71

Kathi A. Drew & R.K. Weaver, “Disproportionate or Excessive
Punishments: Is There A Method For
Successful Constitutional Challenges?”
2 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 1 (1995) 70

McCormick, Evidence 847 (2d ed. 1972)..... 49

N.Y. Vill. Law § 7-725-b (2003), Practice Commentaries at 66 49
